
Written by RORY FANSLER • Edited by SEAN PUNCH
Illustrated by KENT BURLES, DENIS LOUBET,  

and JEAN ELIZABETH MARTIN

Additional Material by Phil Masters, Kelly Pedersen, and Sean Punch

Lead Playtester: Roger Burton West

Playtesters: Paul Blackwell, Fred Brackin, Topher Brennan, John Dallman, David Johnston,  
Jonathan Lang, Phil Masters, Christopher R. Rice, Michael Roy, and William H. Stoddard

GURPS, Pyramid, Warehouse 23, the pyramid logo, Totems and Nature Spirits, and the names of all products published  by Steve Jackson Games Incorporated are  
trademarks or registered trademarks of Steve Jackson Games Incorporated, or used under license. GURPS Powers: Totems and Nature Spirits is copyright © 2019  

by Steve Jackson Games Incorporated. All rights reserved. Art on p. 11 is “Cranes” by Nagasawa Rosetsu, from the Fishbein-Bender Collection,  
Gift of T. Richard Fishbein and Estelle P. Bender, 2011, the Metropolitan Museum of Art, New York, metmuseum.org.

The scanning, uploading, and distribution of this material via the Internet or via any other means without the permission of the publisher is illegal, and punishable by law. Please 
purchase only authorized electronic editions, and do not participate in or encourage the electronic piracy of copyrighted materials. Your support of the author’s rights is appreciated.

STEVE JACKSON GAMES
Stock #37-0155 Version 1.1 – July 2019 ®

Totems and  
Nature SpiritsTM

GURPS System Design z STEVE JACKSON
GURPS Line Editor z SEAN PUNCH

GURPS Project Manager z STEVEN MARSH
Production Artist and Indexer z NIKOLA VRTIS

GURPS FAQ Maintainer z  
VICKY “MOLOKH” KOLENKO

Chief Executive Officer z PHILIP REED
Chief Creative Officer z SAM MITSCHKE
Chief Operating Officer z SUSAN BUENO

Director of Sales z ROSS JEPSON
Page Design z PHIL REED and JUSTIN DE WITT

   Art Direction and Prepress Checker z NIKOLA VRTIS



INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
Recommended Books . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
About the Author . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
About GURPS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

1. WHAT IS A TOTEM? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4
Who Can Use a Totem? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

CHARACTER TRAITS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Advantages . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Nictitating Membrane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Ridden . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4
Totem-Bearer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Perks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Beaver Clap . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Burrower . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Chisel Teeth. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Disadvantages. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Assumed Animal Form . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Bad Sight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Odious Personal Habits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Under the Hood: Totem-Bearer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Modifiers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Area Perception. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Shamanic. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

 Spirits in Conflict. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Soaring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Skills . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Exorcism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Navigation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Religious Ritual. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

2. TOTEMS IN PLAY . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7
Invoking a Totem . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

CHOOSING A SPIRIT TOTEM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Spirit Types . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Animal Spirits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Nature Spirits and Spirits of Place . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Designing a Manifestation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Spirit Roles. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Acrobat . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Bard/Artist . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Caretaker . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Culture Hero . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Explorer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Healer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Hunter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Leader . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Messenger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Oracle. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Protector . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Sage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Teacher . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Thief. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Trickster . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Warrior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Worker. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Animal Totems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Bear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Beaver . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Cougar/Puma. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10
Coyote . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Crane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Crow or Raven. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Deer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
Dolphin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

 Further Reading . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Dove . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Eagle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Elephant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Hippopotamus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Horse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Hummingbird . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Marten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Mole . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Octopus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Otter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Owl. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Peacock . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Snake . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

 Full Manifestations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
 Worked Totals for Selected Animals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Songbird . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Spider . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Turtle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Unicorn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Wolf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Nature Spirits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Dragon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Nymph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

INDEX. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .16

 CONTENTS 2

CONTENTS

Let crow and raven  
be your guides through  
the dark labyrinths.

– David Carson,  
How to Find  

Your Spirit Animal



Hey, I read about totems and I think it would be cool for my 
druid to have one. How do I do that – and what would it let  
me do?

This book answers those questions by intro-
ducing a new ability called Totem-Bearer and 
providing a list of totems and the abilities 
they can grant to those they favor, along with 
the framework to create your own designs. 
Totems are powerful spirits (sometimes gods) 
that guide and help those who interest or serve 
them. A key difference from “gods” is that they 
tend to demand respect rather than worship, 
and to work indirectly. Totems are unlikely to 
smite your foes or let you hurl fireballs. But they 
might help you fight better, enhance your body 
and mind, bless your allies, and curse, distract, 
or sicken your enemies.

RECOMMENDED BOOKS
This supplement requires only the GURPS 

Basic Set, but GURPS Powers is strongly rec-
ommended. It was inspired by Spirit Vessels 
(GURPS Thaumatology, pp. 211-214), and 
that material – though not required – is help-
ful. Totems can also be found in GURPS 
Horror: The Madness Dossier, GURPS 
Monster Hunters 6: Holy Hunters, and 
“Native American Crusaders” in Pyramid 
#3/122: All Good Things. GURPS Dungeon 
Fantasy 5: Allies, GURPS Dungeon Fantasy 
9: Summoners, and GURPS Power-Ups 3: 
Talents are useful as well. Finally, “Blessed 
Be” in Pyramid #3/78: Unleash Your Soul 
expands on the Blessed advantage in ways that 
might prove relevant.

ABOUT THE AUTHOR
Rory Fansler started reading up on different 

religions before the modern Internet, and found 
a home in the spirit worlds that inspired this 

supplement. While no scholar or expert, he has been blessed 
with the friendship of two shamans and once was honored to 
participate in a watered-down version of the Sun Dance.

 INTRODUCTION 3

INTRODUCTION

ABOUT GURPS
Steve Jackson Games is committed to full support of GURPS play-

ers. We can be reached by email: info@sjgames.com. Our address 
is SJ Games, P.O. Box 18957, Austin, TX 78760. Resources include:

New supplements and adventures. GURPS continues to grow – see 
what’s new at gurps.sjgames.com.

Warehouse 23. Our online store offers GURPS print items, plus 
PDFs of our books, supplements, adventures, play aids, and support . 
. . including exclusive material available only on Warehouse 23! Just 
head over to warehouse23.com.

Pyramid (pyramid.sjgames.com). For 10 years, our PDF magazine 
Pyramid included new rules and articles for GURPS, plus systemless 
locations, adventures, and more. The entire 122-issue library is avail-
able at Warehouse 23!

Internet. To discuss GURPS with our staff and your fellow gamers, 
visit our forums at forums.sjgames.com. You can also join us at 
facebook.com/sjgames or twitter.com/sjgames. Share your brief 
campaign teasers with #GURPShook on Twitter. Or explore that 
hashtag for ideas to add to your own game! The GURPS Powers: 
Totems and Nature Spirits web page is at gurps.sjgames.com/
totemsandnaturespirits.

Store Finder (storefinder.sjgames.com): Discover nearby places to 
buy GURPS items and other Steve Jackson Games products. Local 
shops are great places to play our games and meet fellow gamers!

Bibliographies. Bibliographies are a great resource for finding more 
of what you love! We’ve added them to many GURPS book web pages 
with links to help you find the next perfect element for your game.

Errata. Everyone makes mistakes, including us – but we do our 
best to fix our errors. Errata pages for GURPS releases are available 
at sjgames.com/errata/gurps.

Rules and statistics in this book are specifically for the GURPS 
Basic Set, Fourth Edition. Page references that begin with B refer to 
that book, not this one.

Shamanism is a kind of universal spiritual practice with 
indigenous cultures around the world, and one important 
element of it is taking care of spirits.

– Daniel Pinchbeck

http://gurps.sjgames.com
http://warehouse23.com
http://pyramid.sjgames.com
http://forums.sjgames.com
http://facebook.com/sjgames
http://twitter.com/sjgames
http://storefinder.sjgames.com
http://sjgames.com/errata/gurps
mailto:info@sjgames.com
http://gurps.sjgames.com/totemsandnaturespirits


 WHAT IS A TOTEM? 4

Totems are spirits common to animistic and polytheistic 
cultures. They can be abstract concepts, ancestors, animals, 
personal guardians, or spirits of place. This work focuses on 
animal spirits but includes spirits of place, as they’re a good fit 
for many nature spirits.

When this supplement refers to a specific totem, the name 
is capitalized as if it were a proper name – though many 
spirits have other names in different cultures. For example, 
Owl is the totem of owls and is treated as the representation, 
or paragon, of what a culture thinks of when talking about 
owls. Such totems are often the first of their kind and may 
have a personal history of great deeds, like bringing fire to 
humanity, stealing the moon, or even creating the world.

Totems have a Sense of Duty to those they protect, includ-
ing totem-bearers – unless those people misbehave! Totems 
rarely choose to speak directly or plainly, but may reach out 
through dreams or even physical signs. Interpreting these 

requires appropriate abilities, including divination spells, 
the Blessed (pp. B40-41) and Oracle (p. B72) advantages, and 
skills such as Dreaming (p. B188) and Religious Ritual (p. 6).

Who Can Use a Totem?
Anyone!
While those who have a protective or spiritual nature are 

most likely, most professions and character roles could fit. 
Shamans are a natural match; druids in their role as nature’s 
protectors are another. Totem-related abilities could be gate-
ways to or prerequisites for unusual advantages and skills, 
including those that normally require Trained by a Master. 
An archer who can see farther, a thief with night vision, or a 
warrior with supernatural speed and strength would have an 
edge over those without. Wizards tend to rely on mastery of 
arcane arts, while clerics and holy warriors serve deities, so 
they’re less likely to seek totems.

CHARACTER TRAITS
As spirits follow their own rules, a number of existing traits 

require clarification or adaptation. This supplement adds 
some new traits, too!

ADVANTAGES
A few advantages may be slightly modified where totems 

are concerned.

Nictitating Membrane
see p. B71

This can be enhanced with Extended, at +20% per addi-
tional sense covered, such as hearing or smell. This represents 
a membrane that protects the ear, the ability of some animals 
to close off their nostrils, etc.

Ridden
15 points

This is a meta-trait consisting of Talent 4 [20] and Odious 
Personal Habits [-5]. The Talent is assumed to cost 5 points 
per level. The player chooses the Talent when selecting from 

the roles (pp. 8-9) assigned to the totem, but the player can 
pick another one from the list – or, with the GM’s approval, 
something completely different. If a higher-priced Talent is 
chosen, increase the cost of the form.

Totem-Bearer
12 points/manifestation + Spirit Pool

You have a link to a powerful spirit that allows you to take 
on some of its traits and be influenced by its personality. In 
return for representing the spirit and its interests, you can let 
it flow into you and gain a measure of its power.

This advantage has two components: a manifestation 
cost and a Spirit Pool. You may have partial or full manifes-
tations (forms) for several totems, though only one can be in 
effect at a time. Multiple forms – including several partial 
manifestations – are possible for a given totem. The GM may 
require a partial manifestation of a totem as a prerequisite 
for its full manifestation.

The Spirit Pool is a number of character points set aside to 
allow you to channel more powerful abilities. Apply any mod-
ifiers (except for Affects Others; see GURPS Powers, p. 74) to 
the manifestation cost, not to the Spirit Pool.

CHAPTER ONE

WHAT IS  
A TOTEM?



 TOTEMS IN PLAY 10

ANIMAL TOTEMS
Each entry below begins with the animal’s name. Under 

that is a roles line; generally, only one role is in effect for each 
manifestation. Then comes a short description, to give a feel-
ing for the totem.

Next are emblematic traits – inspired by both modern sci-
ence and various cultures’ lore and mythology – the spirit can 
loan or teach. Specific advantages, skills, etc. are capitalized; 
general categories (e.g., “divination”) aren’t. Some advantages 
recommend modifiers, but feel free to apply any others that 
seem appropriate. The traits also include disadvantages, as 
frequent or intense use may lead to spiritual distortion or per-
sonality alteration. All animal totems can provide the traits 
under Spirit Types (p. 7) and Animal Spirits (p. 7), too.

After that come one or more manifestations. Players and 
GMs are encouraged to customize these and create others.

Some totems offer variations: similar animals with some-
what different roles, traits, or manifestations.

Bear
Roles: Healer, Protector, or Warrior.

Bear is omnivorous, fishing with its paws or 
foraging for plants. Unsuited to stealth or rapid 
chases, it isn’t considered a hunting totem. It’s 
very tough in a fight, however, and usually con-
sidered the ruler of its territory. Much mythol-
ogy stems from its hibernation, which ties it 
to the seasons and the renewal of spring. The 
ability to sleep safely through winter partly 
accounts for its reputation as a healer.

Emblematic Traits
Advantages: Higher Purpose (Protect chil-

dren); Injury Tolerance (Damage Reduction 2); Metabolism 
Control; Regeneration (Only while sleeping, -20%).

Disadvantages: Bad Temper; Berserk.
Quirks: Bad Temper when awakened; Distinctive Features 

(Deep Voice or Hairy); Loves honey; Uncongenial.
Skills: Fishing; Leadership; Power Blow; Public Speaking.

Manifestation
Partial Manifestation: ST+7 [70]; DX+1 [20]; HT+2 [20]; 

DR 2 [10]; Fearlessness 5 [10]; Ridden [15]; Bad Temper (12) 
[-10]. 135 points.

Beaver
Roles: Caretaker or Worker.

Beaver is hardworking and plans ahead, building dams 
and lodges to protect itself from predators and to store food 
for winter.

Emblematic Traits
Advantages: Breath-Holding; Nictitating Membrane; Pro-

tected Hearing.
Perks: Beaver Clap; Chisel Teeth.
Disadvantages: Bad Sight.
Skills: Breath Control; Engineer (Civil); Professional Skill 

(Lumberjack).

Manifestation
Partial Manifestation: ST+1 [10]; HT+2 [20]; Beaver Clap 

[1]; Chisel Teeth [1]; Doesn’t Breathe (Oxygen Storage 25¥, 
-50%) [10]; Nictitating Membrane 2 (Extended, Hearing and 
Smell, +40%) [3]; Ridden [15]; Engineer (Civil) (H) IQ-1 [2]. 
62 points.

Cougar/Puma
Roles: Acrobat, Hunter, or Leader.

A powerful and prideful great cat, known for its hunting 
prowess. All cats are good guardian spirits, able to notice, 
stalk, and kill even subtle invaders.

Emblematic Traits
Advantages: Claws (Sharp; Switchable, +10%); Night 

Vision; See Invisible (Spirits); Silence; Striking ST.
Disadvantages: Loner.
Skills: Intimidation; Observation.

Manifestation
Partial Manifestation: ST+2 [20]; DX+4 

[80]; HT+2 [20]; Per+4 [20]; Basic Speed+1.00 
[20]; Catfall [10]; Claws (Sharp) [5]; Combat 
Reflexes [15]; Discriminatory Smell [15]; DR 1 
[5]; Enhanced Move 1/2 (Ground) [10]; Flexibil-
ity [5]; Night Vision 6 [6]; Perfect Balance [15]; 
Ridden [15]; Silence 4 [20]; Super Jump 1 [10]; 
Vibration Sense (Air) [10]. 301 points.

Variations
Cheetah: Master of speed. Add Enhanced 

Move 1 (Ground) to emblematic traits. Remove 
Leader role, and Striking ST, Super Jump, Climbing, 

and Power Blow traits.
Jaguar: Shapeshifter and clever hunter, able to adjust to 

many situations. Add Chameleon, Mimicry, Shapeshifting, 
and Versatile advantages, and Observation and Shadowing 
skills, to emblematic traits. Remove Leader role, and Striking 
ST and Power Blow traits.

Leopard: Secretive, elusive, stealthy, and a master of the 
precise planned attack. Add Invisibility and Shapeshifting 
advantages, and Karate skill, to emblematic traits. Remove 
Leader role and Power Blow trait.

Lion: Calm and dignified, Lion takes pride in its appear-
ance and demeanor, and is a natural leader. Add Warrior to 
roles, and Appearance, Congenial, Laziness, and Penetrating 
Voice to emblematic traits. Remove Catfall, Night Vision, 
Perfect Balance, and Super Jump, and the Climbing skill, 
from traits. Partial Manifestation: Add +5 ST [50]; drop Super 
Jump. 341 points.

Lynx: A medium-sized cat, weighing up to 66 lbs. There 
are many variations, ranging in size down to the bobcat at 19 
lbs. Characterized by thick fur, dark tufts at tips of the ears, 
a short tail, and often dark stripes on a lighter coat (white on 
chest, belly, and inside of legs). Tends to hunt small game, 
but larger ones will hunt deer. Many are good swimmers and 
have wide paws adapted for soft ground, including snow. 
Remove Leader role. Partial Manifestation: Add Temperature 
Tolerance 2 [2] and Terrain Adaptation (Snow) [5]; drop ST 
bonus. 288 points.



 INDEX 16

Acrobat role, 8.
Advantages, 4-5.
Afterlife Navigation specialty, 6.
Animal spirit type, additional traits, 7;  

list, 10-15; traits granted, 7.
Area Perception enhancement, 5.
Artist role, 8.
Assumed Animal Form meta-trait, 5.
Astral Navigation specialty, 6.
Bad Sight disadvantage, 5.
Bard role, 8.
Bear, manifestation cost, 14; totem, 10.
Beaver Clap perk, 5.
Beaver totem, 10.
Blackfish totem, 12.
Blessed advantage, 3, 7.
Burrower perk, 5.
Caretaker role, 8.
Cat manifestation cost, 14.
Characters, invoking totems, 7;  

relevant traits, 4-6.
Cheetah totem, 10.
Chimpanzee manifestation cost, 14.
Chisel Teeth perk, 5.
Clairsentience advantage,  

new enhancement, 5.
Cougar totem, 10.
Coyote totem, 11.
Crane totem, 11.
Crow totem, 11.
Culture hero role, 8.
Deer, manifestation cost, 14; totem, 11.
Detect advantage, new enhancement, 5.
Disadvantages, 5.
Dog manifestation cost, 14.
Dolphin totem, 11-12.
Dove totem, 12.
Dragon totem, 15.
Eagle totem, 12.
Efficient (Exorcism) perk, 6.
Elephant, manifestation cost, 14;  

totem, 12.
Elk totem, 11.
Enhancements, new, 5, 6.
Exorcism skill, 6.
Explorer role, 8.
Falcon manifestation cost, 14.
Fox totem, 11.
Further reading, 12.
Gorilla manifestation cost, 14.
GURPS Basic Set, 3, 6; Dungeon 

Fantasy 5: Allies, 3; Dungeon 
Fantasy 9: Summoners, 3, 6, 7; 
Dungeon Fantasy 11: Power-Ups, 
14; Horror: The Madness Dossier, 
3; Monster Hunters 6: Holy 
Hunters, 3; Power-Ups 3: Talents, 
3, 8, 11; Powers, 3-7; Powers: 
Enhanced Senses, 12, 13; Social 
Engineering: Back to School, 9; 
Thaumatology, 3, 6, 7.

Healer role, 8.
Hippopotamus totem, 12.
Horse manifestation cost, 14.
Horse totem, 12-13.
Hummingbird totem, 13.
Hunter role, 8.
Influence modifiers, 7.
Jaguar totem, 10.
Leader role, 9.
Leopard totem, 10.
Licensed Exorcist perk, 6.
Lion, manifestation cost, 14; totem, 10.
Low-Resolution Bad Sight, 5.
Lynx totem, 10.
Manifestations, designing, 8; full, 5, 8, 14; 

partial, 5, 8; related advantage, 4-5; 
worked totals for selected animals, 14;  
see also specific totems.

Marten totem, 13.
Messenger role, 9.
Mole totem, 13.
Movement traits, new enhancement, 6.
Nature spirit type, additional traits, 7;  

list, 15; traits granted, 8.

Navigation skill, 6.
Nictitating Membrane advantage, 4.
Nymph totem, 15.
Octopus totem, 13.
Odious Personal Habits disadvantage, 5.
Oracle role, 9.
Orca totem, 12.
Otter totem, 13.
Owl totem, 13.
Peacock totem, 14.
Perks, 5-7.
Power modifiers, new, 6.
Protector role, 9.
Puma totem, 10.
Pyramid #3/6: Space Colony Alpha, 6; #3/78: 

Unleash Your Soul, 3; #3/122: All Good 
Things, 3, 4, 13.

Raven totem, 11.
Reaction modifiers, 7.
Recommended books, 3.
Religious Ritual skill, 6.
Ridden meta-trait, 4.
Ritual Magic skill, 5, 7; modifiers, 7.
Roles, defined, 8; list, 8-9.
Sage role, 9.
Sense of Duty disadvantage, for totems, 4. 
Shamanic power modifier, 6.
Shark manifestation cost, 14.
Skills, 6.
Snake totem, 14.
Soaring enhancement, 6.
Songbird totem, 14.
Spider totem, 14.
Spirit Badge perk, 7.
Spirit of place type, see Nature Spirit Type.
Spirit Pool, 4-5.
Spirits, in conflict with totems, 6; see also 

Totems.
Talents, cost in role, 8.
Teacher role, 9.
Thief role, 9.
Tiger, manifestation cost, 14; totem, 11.
Totem-Bearer advantage, 4-5; see also 

Manifestations, specific totems.
Totems, additional granted traits, 7; 

choosing, 7; defined, 3, 4; emblematic 
traits defined, 10; in other supplements, 3; 
other spirits interfering with, 6; roles, 8-9; 
type overview, 7-8; usefulness, 4; see also 
Animal Spirit Type, Nature Spirit Type, 
Manifestations, specific totems.

Trickster role, 9.
Turtle totem, 14-15.
Types, categories, 7-8; defined, 7; see also 

Animal Spirit Type, Nature Spirit Type.
Unicorn totem, 15.
Warrior role, 9.
Whale totem, 12.
Wolf, manifestation cost, 14; totem, 15.
Worker role, 9.

INDEX



STUCK FOR AN ADVENTURE?

NO PROBLEM.
Warehouse 23 sells high-quality  

game adventures and supplements  
in print and PDF formats.

O Free downloadable adventures for  
GURPS and In Nomine!

O Fun gaming accessories – shot glasses,  
shirts, specialty six-siders, and more!

O PDFs from Atlas Games, Amarillo Design 
Bureau, Goodman Games, and  
many others – plus gems from  
the up-and-comers.

O Original material for Transhuman Space  
and new GURPS supplements from  
Kenneth Hite, Phil Masters, David Pulver,  
Sean Punch, and William Stoddard!

O Fully searchable files of GURPS Fourth 
Edition supplements.

O Digital editions of out-of-print classics,  
from Orcslayer and the complete run of ADQ  
to GURPS China and GURPS Ice Age.

O Buy board games and roleplaying PDFs in  
the same order! Download digital purchases 
again whenever you need to. 

STEVE JACKSON GAMES
warehouse23.com

®


	Contents
	Introduction
	Recommended Books
	About the Author
	About GURPS

	1. What Is a Totem?
	Who Can Use a Totem?
	Character Traits
	Advantages
	Nictitating Membrane
	Ridden
	Totem-Bearer

	Perks
	Beaver Clap
	Burrower
	Chisel Teeth

	Disadvantages
	Assumed Animal Form
	Bad Sight
	Odious Personal Habits

	Under the Hood: Totem-Bearer 
	Modifiers
	Area Perception
	Shamanic
	Spirits in Conflict
	Soaring

	Skills
	Exorcism
	Navigation
	Religious Ritual



	2. Totems in Play
	Invoking a Totem
	Choosing a Spirit Totem
	Spirit Types
	Animal Spirits
	Nature Spirits and Spirits of Place


	Designing a Manifestation
	Spirit Roles
	Acrobat
	Bard/Artist
	Caretaker
	Culture Hero
	Explorer
	Healer
	Hunter
	Leader
	Messenger
	Oracle
	Protector
	Sage
	Teacher
	Thief
	Trickster
	Warrior
	Worker

	Animal Totems
	Bear
	Beaver
	Cougar/Puma
	Coyote
	Crane
	Crow or Raven
	Deer
	Dolphin
	Dove
	Eagle
	Elephant
	Hippopotamus
	Horse
	Hummingbird
	Marten
	Mole
	Octopus
	Otter
	Owl
	Peacock
	Snake
	Full Manifestations
	Worked Totals for Selected Animals
	Songbird
	Spider
	Turtle
	Wolf
	Unicorn

	Nature Spirits
	Dragon
	Nymph


	Index

